

Docket No. 10-15248

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

E.T., K.R., C.B. and G.S., by their next friend, Frank Dougherty,  
on their behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

RONALD M. GEORGE, Chair of the Judicial Council of California,  
in his official capacity; WILLIAM C. VICKREY, Administrative  
Director of the Administrative Office of the Courts of the Judicial  
Council, in his official capacity; and JAMES M. MIZE, Presiding Judge  
of the Superior Court of the County of Sacramento, in his official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

*Appeal from an Amended Order of the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of California, No. 09-cv-01950, entered January 11, 2010  
by Judge Frank C. Damrell, Jr.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHILDREN'S  
RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

MARCIA ROBINSON LOWRY  
MELISSA ANN COHEN  
Children's Rights  
330 Seventh Avenue, 4th Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 683-2210

*Counsel for Amicus*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....6

I. REMAND IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DISMISSED WITHOUT SEPARATELY CONSIDERING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF REGARDING ATTORNEY CASELOADS.....6

II. EVEN IF THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL ARE CONSIDERED, ON DE NOVO REVIEW THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT ABSTENTION IS UNWARRANTED.....9

A. Declaratory Relief Regarding Attorney Caseloads Does Not Require Abstention Under *O’Shea* .....10

1. Under Ninth Circuit Precedent, Abstention Under *O’Shea* is Unwarranted Where Declaratory Relief Concerning Systemic Issues is Sought.....10

2. *O’Shea* is Inapplicable Because Plaintiffs Seek No Intrusion into State Proceedings .....11

B. A Claim for Declaratory Relief Regarding Attorney Caseloads Does Not Require Abstention Under *Younger* .....14

1. In Analogizing This Case to Cases Challenging Executive Agency Child

Welfare Systems, the District Court Ignored  
the Weight of Authority in Those Cases .....15

2. The District Court Overlooked That This  
Case Does Not Challenge Purely Executive  
Agency Action, But Rather Challenges An  
Administrative Function Within the Judicial  
Branch of Government .....18

3. *Younger* Abstention is not Required Under  
the Test Outlined in *AmerisourceBergen* .....20

CONCLUSION .....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 20-21, 23
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	8-9
<i>Family Div. Trial Lawyers of Superior Court - D.C., Inc. v. Moultrie</i> 725 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Gardner v. Luckey</i> , 500 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	14 n.1
<i>Hirsh v. Justices of Supreme Court of State of Cal.</i> , 67 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	15
<i>In re Edward S.</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 725 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	21
<i>L.A. County Bar Ass’n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	3-4, 8, 10-12
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	14 n.1
<i>Molsbergen v. U.S.</i> , 757 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	8-9

**CASES** (continued) **Page(s)**

*New Orleans Public Service, Inc.(NOPSI) v. Council of City of New Orleans,*  
 491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 18-19 and n.5

*O’Shea v. Littleton,*  
 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....3-4, 7-13, 14 n. 1, 23

*Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,*  
 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....20

*Prentis v. Atl. Coast Line Co.,*  
 211 U.S. 210 (1908).....18 n. 4, 19

*Rizzo v. Goode,*  
 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....14 n.1

*San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce Political Action Comm. v. City of San Jose,*  
 546 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008) .....15

*Younger v. Harris,*  
 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... *passim*

**STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Cal. Fam. Code § 6710 (West 2010).....22 n.6

California Rules of Professional Conduct  
 § 3-310 (January 1, 2010)..... 5, 21-22

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....8
